

No. 20-827

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZAYN al-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN,
aka ABU ZUBAYDAH, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
AVIDAN Y. COVER
avidan.cover@case.edu
MILTON A. KRAMER LAW
CLINIC CENTER
CASE WESTERN
RESERVE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
11075 East Boulevard
Cleveland, OH 44106
(216) 368-5224

TIMOTHY J. DROSKE
Counsel of Record
droske.tim@dorsey.com
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2600

JOSHUA COLANGELO-BRYAN
colangelo.joshua@dorsey.com
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 415-9234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. IN ITS TREATMENT OF ABU ZUBAYDAH, THE UNITED STATES IGNORED LAWS AND PRINCIPLES OF HUMANE TREAT- MENT IT HAS DEVELOPED AND PRO- MOTED.....	6
II. THE UNITED STATES HAS BEEN CRITICAL TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF INTERNATIONAL LAWS REQUIRING ACCOUNTABILITY AND TRANSPARENCY FOR HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES.....	10
A. International Law Has Always Been Integral to the U.S. Legal System	10
B. The United States Has Been a Driving Force in Crafting Specific International Humanitarian and Human Rights Laws Prohibiting Abuses.....	11
1. Law of War.....	12
2. Universal Declaration of Human Rights.....	15
3. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights	17
4. Convention Against Torture.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE UNITED STATES EXHORTS OTHER COUNTRIES TO FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL LAWS REQUIRING ACCOUNTABILITY AND TRANSPARENCY FOR HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES	24
IV. WHEN THE UNITED STATES FAILS TO COMPLY WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW, SUCH FAILURES ARE EXPLOITED BY DESPOTS AND HARM THE UNITED STATES STRATEGICALLY.....	28
V. THE UNITED STATES MUST ABIDE BY THE LAWS AND PRINCIPLES OF TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY IT HAS ESTABLISHED.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Law Inst. v. Commonwealth</i> , 882 A.2d 1088 (Pa. Commonw. Ct. 2005).....	16
<i>Bithashwiwa & Mulumba v. Zaire</i> , Comm. No. 241/1987, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/37/D/241/1987 (1989).....	20
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	15
<i>Husayn (Abu Zubaydah) v. Poland</i> , No. 7511/13 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2013)	8
<i>Husayn v. Mitchell</i> , 938 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	11
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	11
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	11
<i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (E.D. Wash. 2016) (No. CV-15-0286-JLQ).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1782	9
2010 Magnitsky Act.....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Taylor, <i>North Korea Releases List of U.S. ‘Human Rights Abuses’: ‘The U.S. is a Living Hell’</i> , Wash. Post, May 2, 2014	29
Adam Taylor, <i>U.S. Awash in ‘Terrible’ Human Rights Abuses, Chinese Government Report Claims</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 10, 2017.....	29
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	10
Antony J. Blinken, Sec’y of State, Virtual Remarks at the UN Security Council Open Debate on Multilateralism (May 7, 2021).....	28
Carol Devine et al., <i>Human Rights: The Essential Reference</i> (1999).....	16
Christian Tomuschat, <i>Introductory Note, International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , U.N. Audiovisual Libr. Int’l L., https://legal.un.org/avl/ha/iccpr/iccpr.html (last visited July 26, 2021)	17, 20
<i>CIA ‘Torture’ Condemned by World Media</i> , BBC News, Dec. 10, 2014.....	30, 31
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	20, 22, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices</i> , U.S. Dep’t of State, https://www.state.gov/ reports-bureau-of-democracy-human-rights- and-labor/country-reports-on-human-rights- practices/ (last visited July 6, 2021)	28
David Hackett Fischer, <i>Washington’s Crossing</i> (2004)	12
David M. Herszenhorn, <i>Russia Denounces U.S. Over C.I.A. Torture Report</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 11, 2014	30
Department of the Army, <i>Human Intelligence Collector Operations</i> (2006)	15
Douglas A. Johnson, Alberto Mora, and Averell Schmidt, <i>The Strategic Costs of Torture</i> , For- eign Affairs 121 (Sept./Oct. 2016), https:// www.law.upenn.edu/live/files/5734-johnson- mora-schmidt-the-strategic-costs-of	31
Dwight D. Eisenhower, <i>Crusade in Europe</i> (1949)	14
Econ. & Soc. Council, Comm’n of Human Rts., Compilation of the Comments of Governments on the Draft International Covenant on Hu- man Rights and on the Proposed Additional Articles, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/365 (1950).....	17
Evan Wallach, <i>Drop by Drop: Forgetting the His- tory of Water Torture in U.S. Courts</i> , 45 Colum. J. Transnat’l L. 468 (2007)	9, 14
6 G. Hackworth, <i>Digest of International Law</i> § 577 (1943)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
General Orders No. 100: Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field (Apr. 24, 1863).....	13
George H.W. Bush, President, Inaugural Address (Jan. 20, 1988)	25
<i>George Washington Papers</i> , Series 4, General Correspondence: George Washington to Benedict Arnold, Quebec Campaign, Sept. 14, 1775	12
<i>Human Rights Record of the United States in 2016</i> , Xinhuanet (Mar. 9, 3:09 PM) http://www.xinhuanet.com/english/china/2017-03/09/c_136115481.htm	29
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	17, 18, 19, 20, 32
J. Herman Burgers & Hans Danelius, <i>The United Nations Convention Against Torture: A Handbook on the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> (1988).....	21
Johannes Morsink, <i>The Universal Declaration of Human Rights: Origins, Drafting, Intent</i> (1999).....	16
John Kerry, Sec’y of State, Remarks at Event on Human Rights in the D.P.R.K. (Sept. 23, 2014).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kristina Ash, <i>U.S. Reservations to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: Credibility Maximization and Global Influence</i> , 3 <i>Nw. J. Int’l Hum. Rts.</i> 1 (2005)	18
Maj. Michael L. Smidt, <i>Yamashita, Medina & Beyond: Command Responsibility in Contemporary Military Operations</i> , 164 <i>Mil. L. Rev.</i> 155 (2000)	13
Manfred Nowak et al., <i>The United Nations Convention Against Torture and Its Optional Protocol: A Commentary</i> 306 (2d ed. 2019)	24
Manooher Mofidi and Amy Eckert, “ <i>Unlawful Combatants</i> ” or “ <i>Prisoners of War</i> ”: <i>The Law and Politics of Labels</i> , 36 <i>Cornell Int’l L.J.</i> 59 (2003)	13
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>A World Made New: Eleanor Roosevelt and the Universal Declaration of Human Rights</i> (2001)	16
Michael R. Pompeo, Sec’y of State, Determination of the Secretary of State on Atrocities in Xinjiang, Press Statement (Jan. 19, 2021)	27
One-Year Follow-up Response of the United States of America to Recommendations of the Committee Against Torture on its Combined Third to Fifth Periodic Reports (Nov. 27, 2015), https://2009-2017.state.gov/j/drl/rls/250342.htm	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Paul M. Taylor, <i>A Commentary on the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> (2020).....	19
Ronald Reagan, Candidate for U.S. President, Election Eve Address: A Vision for America (Nov. 3, 1980).....	25
Ronald Reagan, President, Message to the Senate Transmitting the Convention Against Torture and Inhuman Treatment or Punishment (May 20, 1988).....	21
<i>Russia Condemns U.S. Over ‘Inquisitorial Torture,’</i> Reuters, Dec. 11, 2014.....	30
S. Exec. Rep. No. 101-30 (1990).....	21, 22
S. Rep. No. 84-9 (1955).....	14
S. Rep. No. 102-23 (1992).....	18
Sarah Joseph & Melissa Castan, <i>The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: Cases, Materials, and Commentary</i> 1861 (3d ed. 2013).....	19
Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, <i>Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency’s Detention and Interrogation Program</i> , S. Rep. No. 113-288 (2014).....	6, 7, 8
Statement by President Joseph R. Biden, Jr. on International Day in Support of Victims of Torture (June 26, 2021).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Statement by President George W. Bush on International Day in Support of Victims of Torture (June 26, 2003)	26
Tai-Heng Cheng, <i>The Universal Declaration of Human Rights at Sixty: Is it Still Right for the United States?</i> , 41 Cornell Int'l L.J. 251 (2008)	16
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, General Comment No. 3 on Implementation of Article 14 by States Parties, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/3 (Nov. 19, 2012)	23
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31 [80], <i>The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev. 1/Add. 13 (May 26, 2004)	20
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948)	15, 16, 17
